PROPOSAL

PRICE RD PHASE II SANITARY SEWER EXTENSION SA-1032

MORRISON RD SANITARY SEWER REPLACEMENT SA-1049 & OBERLIN CT NORTH REBUILD ST-1056

TO: Director of Public Service City of Gahanna, Ohio

After careful examination of the specifications, form of contract and the site of the proposed work, the undersigned hereby proposes and agrees if this proposal be accepted, to enter into a contract using the form of contract provided for, to furnish all equipment, labor, materials and construction to complete the said work in accordance with the terms and conditions specified and to furnish a satisfactory bond in the amount of one hundred percent (100%) of the total amount of the contract, conditioned as and in form prescribed by law as a guarantee for the faithful performance of the contract for the following prices as described and contained herein.

The bidder shall fill in all unit prices shown in the proposal and make necessary extensions and add all totals. The unit prices shown, together with quantities shown shall determine the total amount of the bid. If there is an error made, unit prices shown shall govern. The City reserves the right to waive any irregularities of the bidding process, and to make any mathematical corrections as required.

NOTE:

NO BIDDER MAY WITHDRAW UNTIL SIXTY DAYS AFTER THE DATE OPENING. THE CITY OF GAHANNA HAS THE OPTION OF ACCEPTING OR REJECTING ANY OR ALL PROPOSALS OR ANY PORTION THEREOF.

If the foregoing proposal shall be accepted by the City of Gahanna, State of Ohio, and the undersigned shall fail within a period of ten (10) days from the notice of acceptance to execute a satisfactory contract or furnish a satisfactory bond as stated in the notice to bidders hereto attached, then the City may, at its option, determine that the undersigned had abandoned the contract and thereupon this proposal shall be null and void and the bond or certified check accompanying this proposal shall be forfeited to and become the property of the City, otherwise the bond or certified check accompanying this proposal shall be returned to the undersigned on demand. (The appropriate blanks pertaining to the certified check or proposal bond shall be properly filled in by the bidder)

Attached hereto is a certified check on	Bank of Ohio,
for the sum of \$to bidders.	according to the terms of the notice
Attached hereto is the bid guaranty/contract b for the sum of \$ to bidders.	ond executed by Goldleaf Swety Srve according to the terms of the notice
The names and residences of all persons and parties are:	s interested in the foregoing bid as principals
arc.	835 Dark Star Ave.
Adam J. Kendrick	Columbus, OH 43230
Name	Address
Name	Address
Name	Address
************	**********
	5797 Kaidus Rd. Frazeusburg

Business Address

Signed this 28th day of February, 2018

Bid Tab

Name of Price Rd Ph II San Sewer Ext SA-1032

Project:

Contractor:

KE SITE COMPANY aba KENDRICK

Morrison Rd San Sewer Replacement SA-1049

Address:

5797 PAIDORS RU

Oberlin Ct North Rebuild ST-1056

43822 PRAZOYS BURG, OH

Bid March 2, 2018

Phone Number:

(740)828-2505

<u>Op</u>	ening:	171di 01 2, 2010	Nı	ımber:			(140)828 - 25	05
Bid Item	Spec Item	Description	THE V		Labor	Material	Unit Price (Labor and Material)	Bid Price
1	201	Clearing and Grubbing	1	LS	* ø	† Z5000-	\$ 25,000	\$ 25,000-
2	202	8" Sanitary Sewer Pipe Filled-In-Place Per 202.041	333	LF	11.20	¹ 5.80	\$ 7. <u>00</u>	\$ 2331-
3	203	Excavation	1	LS	⁴ 4984-	112816	\$ 17,800=	\$ 17800-
4	207	Silt Fence (Filter Fabric)	850	LF	40	+2œ	\$ 200	\$ ויםסף בי
5	253	Pavement Repair, As Per Plan (James, Price, Church, Leavitt Service Road)	205	SY	* ø	15150	\$ 51.50	\$ 10,557.50
6	407	Tack Coat (Trackless)	142	GAL	* Ø	16=	\$ 600	\$ 852. -
7	410	Traffic Compacted Surface	50	CY	4754	+14nh	\$ 27.00	\$ 1350-
8	418	Sawing & Sealing Asphalt Concrete Pavement Joint	1	LS	* Ø	\$2890-	\$ 2 8 90 =	\$ 2840-
9	448	1-1/2" Asphalt Concrete, Intermediate Course	59	CY	+ Q	1235-	\$ 235.2	\$ 13,865-
10	448	1-1/2" Asphalt Concrete, Surface Course	59	CY	+ 0	1251-	\$ 251=	\$ 14,8092
11	604	Sanitary Manhole, Type C	8	EA	*80976	2082.2 <u>4</u>	\$ 2892 "	\$ 23,136-
12	604	Sanitary Manhole with Outside Drop	3	EA	11463=	1376Z=	\$ 5225-	\$ 15,675=
13	604	Connect to Existing Sanitary Manhole	4	EA	162216	159984	\$ 2222 "	\$ 8,888°
14	608	4" Concrete Walk	250	SF	+Ø	112世	\$ 12.5	\$ 3,187.50
15	608	Curb Ramp, Type C (ADA Compliant Reconfiguration)	4	EA	10	1731-	\$ 1731-	\$ 6,924=
16	609	Combination Curb and Gutter Inc. 4" Underdrain	1095	LF	40	t3050	\$ 3050	\$ 33,397. ⁵⁰
17	614	Maintenance of Traffic	1	LS	* Ø	19810-	\$ 9810	\$ 9810-
18	623	Construction Layout Stakes	1	LS	10	14625-	\$ 4625=	\$ 4.625=
19	624	Mobilization	1	LS	11502	6515 -	\$ 7665 ²	\$ 7665=
20	644	Crosswalk	200	LF	† Ø	1745	\$ 7.45	\$ 1490 ⁼

Bid Tab

Name of Price Rd Ph II San Sewer Ext SA-1032 Project:

Contractor:

don Konduce

Morrison Rd San Sewer Replacement SA-1049

Address:

5797 RAIDORS

Oberlin Ct North Rebuild ST-1056

FLAZOYS BURG

43522

		Bid			Phone				9 43722
	Ope	ning:	March 2, 2018		mber:			(740) 828 - 25	
14.55	Bid (tem	Spec Item	Description	Unit	Qty	Labor	Material	Unit Price (Labor and Material)	Bid Price
	21	644	Stop Line	16	LF	+ \$	+1935	\$ 19.25	\$ 308 -
L	22	653/ 659	Topsoil, Seeding and Mulching	1	LS	*5225-	18525	\$ 23,750 -	\$ 23750-
	23	901	10" Pipe, with Type 1 Bedding with Item 911 Compacted Backfill	771	LF	1435	13690	\$ 51.25	\$ 39,51375
	24	901	10" Pipe, with Type 1 Bedding with Item 912 Compacted Granular Backfill	70	LF	12595	443°5	\$ 519=	\$ 36,330-
	25	901	8" Pipe, with Type 1 Bedding with Item 911 Compacted Backfill	1207	LF	1043	12682	\$ 37.25	\$ 44,960 ⁷⁵
	26	901	8" Pipe, with Type 1 Bedding with Item 912 Comp[acted Backfill	63	LF	1212	12325	s 142 s	\$ 9,135 -
L	27	901	10" Sanitary Sewer Pipe (SDR-26) W/Type 1 Bedding	413	LF	\$ <u>1</u>	+3725	\$ 5125	\$ 21,372
	28	914	6" RiserPipe, with Item 911 Compacted Backfill	69	LF	1222	5688	\$ 7 9 .∺	\$ 5451°
	29	915	10" x 6" Wye	3	EA	A120	21021	\$ 292 ⁻²	\$ 876"
	30	915	8" x 6" Wye	14	EA	16720	17280	\$ 240*	\$ 3360°
	31	918	6" Pipe with Type 1 Bedding with Item 911 Compacted Backfill	417	LF	112	285	\$ 40°	\$ 16,680-
L	32	SPEC	Pump Station Conversion	1	LS	†ø	+20,000-	\$ 20,000-	\$ 20,000 -
	33	SPEC	Bypass Pumping	1	LS	* Ø	+14500-	\$ 14,500-	\$ 14,500-
	34	SPEC	Cement Stabilization	1417	SY	t Ø	,ال <u>ي</u> ر	\$ 17.75	\$ 25,151 ⁷⁵
	35	SPEC	7" Roller Compacted Concrete Base	1417	SY	10	[†] 35 ⁼	\$ 35=	\$ 49,595=
	36	SPEC	Reclamite Asphalt Rejuvenating Agent	1417	SY	1 Ø	, 150	\$ 150	\$ 2,125 50
L	37	SPEC	Asphalt Expansion Joints	1	EA	10	Î8 <i>S</i> D-	\$ 1850-	\$ 1850-
	38	SPEC	Remove/Replace Base of Concrete Drives	16	SY	12460	139.40	s 164	s 2624 ⁼

TOTAL:

\$ 523,536°° THOUSAND FLO HUBRUD ZONO CONTS FINE HUNDRED THONTY THRUE THORY- SIX DOLLARS ?



5797 RAIDERS ROAD FRAZEYSBURG, OH 43822 PH: 740-828-2505 / FAX: 740-828-2525

GAHANNA SANITARY SEWER - PRICE ROAD / OBERLIN CRT / MORRISON RD

BID ITEM	DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY	<u>UNIT</u>	<u>LABOR</u>	<u>MATERIAL</u>	UNIT PRICE TOTAL	į	BID PRICE
1	CLEARING AND GRUBBING	1	LS	\$ -	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$	25,000.00
2	8" SAN. TO BE FILLED IN PLACE	333	LF	\$ 1.20	\$ 5.80	\$ 7.00	\$	2,331.00
3	EXCAVATION	1	LS	\$ 4,984.00	\$ 12,816.00	\$ 17,800.00	\$	17,800.00
4	SILT FENCE	850	LF	\$ -	\$ 2.00	\$ 2.00	\$	1,700.00
5	PAVEMENT REPAIRS, AS PER PLAN	205	SY	\$ -	\$ 51.50	\$ 51.50	\$	10,557.50
6	TACK COAT (TRACKLESS)	142	GAL	\$ -	\$ 6.00	\$ 6.00	\$	852.00
7	TARAFFIC COMPACTED SURFACE	50	CY	\$ 7.56	\$ 19.44	\$ 27.00	\$	1,350.00
8	SAWING & SEALING ASPHALT	1	LS	\$ -	\$ 2,890.00	\$ 2,890.00	\$	2,890.00
9	1.5" ASPHALT, INTERMEDIATE	59	CY	\$ -	\$ 235.00	\$ 235.00	\$	13,865.00
10	1.5" ASPHALT, SURFACE	59	CY	\$ -	\$ 251.00	\$ 251.00	\$	14,809.00
11	SANITARY MANHOLE, C	8	EA	\$ 809.76	\$ 2,082.24	\$ 2,892.00	\$	23,136.00
12	SANITARY MANHOLE, w/ OUTSIDE DROP	3	EA	\$ 1,463.00	\$ 3,762.00	\$ 5,225.00	\$	15,675.00
13	CONNECT TO EXISTING SANITARY MH	4	EA	\$ 622.16	\$ 1,599.84	\$ 2,222.00	\$	8,888.00
14	4" CONCRETE WALK	250	SF	\$ -	\$ 12.75	\$ 12.75	\$	3,187.50
15	CURB RAMP, TYPE C	4	EA	\$ -	\$ 1,731.00	\$ 1,731.00	\$	6,924.00
16	COMBINATION CURB AND GUTTER w/ 4" UD	1095	LF	\$ -	\$ 30.50	\$ 30.50	\$	33,397.50
17	MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC	1	LS	\$ -	\$ 9,810.00	\$ 9,810.00	\$	9,810.00
18	CONSTRUCTION STAKING	1	LS	\$ -	\$ 4,625.00	\$ 4,625.00	\$	4,625.00
19	MOBILIZATION	1	LS	\$ 1,150.00	\$ 6,515.00	\$ 7,665.00	\$	7,665.00
20	CROSSWALK	200	LF	\$ -	\$ 7.45	\$ 7.45	\$	1,490.00
21	STOP LINE	16	LF	\$ -	\$ 19.25	\$ 19.25	\$	308.00
22	TOPSOIL, SEEDING AND MULCHING	1	LS	\$ 5,225.00	\$ 18,525.00	\$ 23,750.00	\$	23,750.00
23	10" PIPE, 911	771	LF	\$ 14.35	\$ 36.90	\$ 51.25	\$	39,513.75
24	10" PIPE, 912	70	LF	\$ 25.95	\$ 493.05	\$ 519.00	\$	36,330.00
25	8" PIPE, 911	1207	LF	\$ 10.43	\$ 26.82	\$ 37.25	\$	44,960.75
26	8" PIPE, 912	63	LF	\$ 21.75	\$ 123.25	\$ 145.00	\$	9,135.00
27	10" PIPE (SDR 26)	413	LF	\$ 14.50	\$ 37.25	\$ 51.75	\$	21,372.75
28	6" RISER PIPE	69	LF	\$ 22.12	\$ 56.88	\$ 79.00	\$	5,451.00
29	10" x 6" WYE	3	EA	\$ 81.76	\$ 210.24	\$ 292.00	\$	876.00
30	8" x 6" WYE	14	EA	\$ 67.20	\$ 172.80	\$ 240.00	\$	3,360.00
31	6" PIPE, 911	417	LF	\$ 11.20	\$ 28.80	\$ 40.00	\$	16,680.00
32	PUMP STATION CONVERSION	1	LS	\$ -	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$	20,000.00
33	BYPASS PUMPING	1	LS	\$ -	\$ 14,500.00	\$ 14,500.00	\$	14,500.00
34	CEMENT STABILIZATION	1417	SY	\$ -	\$ 17.75	\$ 17.75	\$	25,151.75
35	7" RCC	1417		\$ -	\$ 35.00	\$ 35.00	\$	49,595.00
36	RECLAMITE ASPHLAT REJUVENATING AGENT	1417	SY	\$ -	\$ 1.50	\$ 1.50	\$	2,125.50
37	ASPHALT EXPANSION JOINTS	1	EA	\$ -	\$ 1,850.00	\$ 1,850.00	\$	1,850.00
38	REMOVE/REPLACE CONCRETE DRIVES	16	SY	\$ 24.60	\$ 139.40	\$ 164.00	\$	2,624.00

GRAND TOTAL	Ś	523,536.00
GRAND TOTAL	1 7	323,330.00

BID GUARANTY AND CONTRACT BOND (ORC Section 153.57(1))

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that we, the undersigned

KE Site Company dba Kendrick, 5797 Raiders Road, Frazeysburg, OH 43822

(Name and Address of Contractor)

as Principal, and Endurance Assurance Corporation, 4 Manhattanville Rd, Purchase, NY 10577 as Surety, are hereby held and firmly bound unto the City of Gahanna, Ohio, hereinafter called the Obligee, in the penal sum of the dollar amount of the bid to undertake the project known as:

PRICE RD PHASE II SANITARY SEWER EXTENSION SA-1032 MORRISON RD SANITARY SEWER REPLACEMENT SA-1049 & OBERLIN CT NORTH REBUILD ST-1056

The penal sum referred to herein shall be the dollar amount of the Principal's bid to the Obligee, incorporating any additive or deductive alternate proposals made by the Principal on the date referred to above to the Obligee, which are accepted by the Obligee. In no case shall the penal sum exceed the amount of __one hundred percent (100%) of amount bid __one hundre

If the above line is left blank, the penal sum will be the full amount of the Principal's bid, including alternates. Alternatively, if completed, the amount stated must not be less than the full amount of the bid, including alternates, in dollars and cents. A percentage amount is not acceptable. For the payment of the penal sum well and truly to be made, we hereby jointly and severally bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns.

THE CONDITION OF THE ABOVE OBLIGATION IS SUCH, that whereas the above named Principal has submitted a bid on the above referred to project:

NOW, THEREFORE, if the Obligee accepts the bid of the Principal and the Principal fails to enter into a proper contract in accordance with the bid, plans, details, specifications, and bills of material; and in the event the Principal pays to the Obligee the difference not to exceed ten percent of the penalty hereof between the amount specified in the bid and such larger amount for which the Obligee may in good faith contract with the next lowest bidder to perform the work covered by the bid; or in the event the Obligee does not award the contract to the next lowest bidder and resubmits the project for bidding, the Principal will pay the Obligee the difference not to exceed ten percent of the penalty hereof between the amount specified in the bid, or the costs, in connection with the resubmission, of printing and mailing notices to prospective bidders, whichever is less, than this obligation shall be void, otherwise to remain in full force and effect. If the Obligee accepts the bid of the principal and the Principal within ten days after the awarding of the contract enters into a proper contract in accordance with the bid, plans, details,

specifications, and bills of materials, which said contract is made a part of this bond the same as though set forth herein; and

IF THE SAID Principal shall well and faithfully perform each and every condition of such contract; and indemnify the Obligee against all damage suffered by failure to perform such contract according to the provisions thereof and in accordance with the plans, details, specifications, and bills of material therefore; and shall pay all lawful claims of subcontractors, materialmen, and laborers for labor performed and materials furnished in the carrying forward, performing, or completing of said contract; we agreeing and assenting that this undertaking shall be for the benefit of any materialman or laborer having a just claim, as well as for the Obligee herein; then this obligation shall be void; otherwise the same shall remain in full force and effect; It being expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall in no event exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.

THE SAID Surety hereby stipulates and agrees that no modifications, omissions, or additions, in or to the terms of said contract or in or to the plans and specifications therefore shall in any wise affect the obligations of said Surety on this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such modifications, omissions, or additions to the terms of the contract or to the work or to the specifications.

February

20 18.

PRINCIPAL: KE Site Company dba Kendrick

BY:

TITLE: CSIJENT

Endurance Assurance Corporation, Surety

BY: Vovold Kasta

SIGNED AND SEALED this 21st day of

Attorney-in-fact

SURETY COMPANY ADDRESS:	SURETY AGENT'S ADDRESS		
Endurance Assurance Corporation	ACORA Surety & Insurance Services, LLC		
Company Name	Agency Name		
4 Manhattanville Road	PO Box 506		
Street	Street		
urchase, NY 10577 Montevideo, MN 56265			
City/State/Zip	City/State/Zin		

(ORC Section 9.32 requires awarding authority give written notice of award to Surety and Agent.)

CITY OF GAHANNA

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF PRINCIPAL (Individual)

State of	1		
County of	}		
On this	day of	, in the year	, before me
personally comes			,
to me known and known to me	to be the person who is d	described in and executed the fo	oregoing instrument, an
acknowledges to me that he/sh	e executed the same.		
		Notary Public	
ACKNO	WLEDGMENT OF	PRINCIPAL (Partnersh	ıip)
State of	1		
State of County of	}		
On this		, in the year	, before me
personally come(s)			
a member of the co-partnership			
to me known and known to me			
acknowledges to me that he/she			
		• •	•
		Notary Public	
ACKNOW.	LEDGMENT OF PF	RINCIPAL (Corporation	/LLC)
State of Okio		1	
County of Muskingum	}		
On this 22 day of	Laboracy in the	1018 L.C.	11 (2)
On this <u>22</u> day of	replaced, in the	he year <u>6018</u> , before me	e personally come(s)
he/she resides in the City of	to me i	known, who being duly sworn,	deposes and says that
he/she resides in the City of C KE. Site Company	Ulumbus t	nat ne/sne is the <u>Preside</u>	of the
which executed the foregoing in	istrument, and that he/sh	e signed his/her name thereto t	y like order.
wanian		M:000	2 B
	MICHELLE BRYAN	Liland	21 again
	STATE OF OHIO	Notary Public)

POWER OF ATTORNEY

Know all Men by these Gresent, that ENDURANCE ASSURANCE CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation (the "Corporation"), with offices at 4 Manhattanville Road, 3rd Floor, Purchase, NY 10577, has made, constituted and appointed and by these presents, does make, constitute and appoint JACK ANDERSON, RONALD KAIHOI its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-fad, at MONTEX DEO in the State of MN and each of them to have full power to act without the other or others, to make, execute and deliver on its behalf, as surety or Attorney(s)-in-fact, attWinNick()(DEC) in the State of I/N and each of them to have full power to act without the other or others, to make, execute and deliver on its behalf, as surely or co-surety; begute and deniverable groups and all purposes, also to execute and deliver on its behalf as aforesaid renewals, extensions, agreements, weivers, consents or stipulations relating to exclusing a consent of the penal sum thereof in pressure of the comporation for any portion of the penal sum thereof in pressure of the comporation for any portion of the penal sum thereof in pressure of the comporation of the comporation for any portion of the penal sum thereof in pressure of the comporation as fully and to the same extent as it signed by the Presiding of the Comporation under its composite seal attested by its Corporate Secretary.

This appointment is made in the same of the comporation of the comporation by unanimous written consent on the 9th of January, 2014, a copy of which appears belowing the heading entitied "Certificate".

This Power of Wildows is sinced and sealed by farseign under and by authority of the following resolution adorted by the Power of Directors of the Corporation by unanimous written consent on the 9th of January and the consent on the 9th of January and the consent on the pressure of the Corporation by unanimous written consent on the 9th of January and the consent on the 9th of January and the consent on the 9th of January and the consent on the 9th of January as a second of Directors of the Corporation by unanimous written consent on the 9th of January and the pressure of the Corporation by unanimous written consent on the 9th of January and the pressure of the Corporation by unanimous written consent on the 9th of January and the pressure of the Corporation by unanimous written consent on the 9th of January and the pressure of the Corporation by unanimous written consent on the 9th of January and the pressure of the Corporation by unanimous written consent on the 9th of January 2014, a copy

This Power of with rivey is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of the Corporation by unanimous written consent on January 9, 2014 and said resulting has not since been revoked, amended or repealed:

RESOLVED, that in gigariling powers of attorney pursuant to certain resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors of the Corporation by unanimous written consent on January 9, 2014, the signature of such directors and officers and the seal of the Corporation may be affixed to any such power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such power of attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or seal shall be valid and binding upon the Corporation in the future with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Corporation has caused these presents to be duly signed and its corporate seal to be hereunto affixed and attested this 15th day of June, 2017 at Purchase, New

(Corporate Seal)

ATTEST

ENDURANCE ASSURANCE CORPORATION

SHARON L. SIMS, SENIOR VICE PRESIDENT

MARIANNE L. WILBERT, SENIOR VICE PRESIDENT

STATE OF NEW YORK COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER ss: PURCHASE

On the 15th day of June, 2017 before me personally came SHARON L. SIMS, SENIOR VICE PRESIDENT to me known, who being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that (s)he resides in instrument; that (s)her signed his (per), name thereto by like order.

(Notarial Se)) SCOTCH PLAINS NEW JERSEY that (s)he is a SENIOR VICE PRESIDENT of ENDURANCE ASSURANCE CORPORATION, the Corporation described in and which executed the above

C OUALIFIED IN OUALIFIED IN . P. COMM EXP 17/07/2019

Nicholas James Benenati, Notary Public - My Commission Expires 12/07/2019

CERTIFICATE

STATE OF NEW YORK BE COUNTY OF WEST CHESTER CO ss: PURCHASE

NO.

I, CHRISTOPHER DONELAN the PRESIDENT of ENDURANCE ASSURANCE CORPORATION, a Delaware Corporation (the "Corporation"), hereby certify:

- 1. That the original power of attorney of which the foregoing is a copy was duly executed on behalf of the Corporation and has not since been revoked, amended or modified; that the has compared the foregoing copy thereof with the original power of attorney, and that the same is a true and correct copy of the original power of attorney and of the whole
- 2. The following are resolutions which were adopted by the Board of Directors of the Corporation by unanimous written consent on January 9, 2014 and said resolutions have not since been revoked, amended or modified:

"RESOLVED, that each of the individuals named below is authorized to make, execute, seal and deliver for and on behalf of the Corporation any and all bonds, undertakings or obligations in surety or co-surety with others:

CHRISTOPHER DONELAN, SHARON L. SIMS, MARIANNE L. WILBERT

And be it further with the first power of making, executing, sealing and delivering bonds, undertakings or obligations in surety or consists for individuals framed above is authorized to appoint attorneys-in-fact for the purpose of making, executing, sealing and delivering bonds, undertakings or obligations in surety or consists for individuals framed above is authorized to appoint attorneys-in-fact for the purpose of making, executing, sealing and delivering bonds, undertakings or obligations in surety or consists for individuals framed above is authorized to appoint attorneys-in-fact for the purpose of making, executing, sealing and delivering bonds, undertakings or obligations in surety or consists for individuals framed above is authorized to appoint attorneys-in-fact for the purpose of making, executing, sealing and delivering bonds, undertakings or obligations in surety or consists for individuals.

Christoph Donelon CHRISTOPHER DONELAN, PRESIDENT

Anyreproductions are void

Primary Surety Claims Submission: surety/oondclaims@@sompo-intl.com Surety Claims Hotline: 877-676-7575 Mailing Address: Surety Claims Department, 750 Third Avenue - 10th Floor, New York, NY 10017

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF SURETY

STATE OF MINNESOTA	
COUNTY OF CHIPPEWA	_

On this 21 st , before me, a Notary Public within and for said day of February , 2018 County, personally appeared Ronald Kaihoi to me personally known, who being by me duly sworn he/she did say that he/she is the attorney-in-fact of Endurance Assurance Corporation, the corporation named in the foregoing instrument, and the seal affixed to said instrument is the corporation seal of said corporation, and sealed on behalf of said corporation by authority of its Board of Directors and said Ronald Kaihoi acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of said corporation.

WOTARY PUBLIC

My Commission Expires 1/31/2020





ADDENDUM #1

PRICE RD PHASE II SANITARY SEWER EXTENSION SA-1032

MORRISON RD SANITARY SEWER REPLACEMENT SA-1049 & OBERLIN CT NORTH REBUILD ST-1056

- 1. Oberlin Ct North Rebuild Detailed Quantities Sheet attached.
- 2. Oberlin Ct North Typical section clarification:
 - a. Replace Text for note 4 with the following, "7" Roller Compacted Concrete Base, SPEC"
 - b. Existing 8' median to remain. All curb at median shall be replaced as a part of the street rebuild, the curb at median shall have positive slope towards roadway.

Please attach with the sealed proposal due on March 2, 2018 @ 11:00 am.

ADDENDUM #1 is hereby acknowledged:

Signature and Title

KO 5/15 Company dba Konde. La

2-27-18

Date

Issued: February 27, 2018

Detroit Street Rebuild Opinion of Cost

Name of	f The state of the	Street	Oberlin Ct
Project:	: Frice Road FH II Sanitary Sewer Extension	Name	Opermi Ct
,	Detroit Rebuild		
		From	From Price Rd
		То	Clemson Ave
Spec Item	Description	Unit	Quantity
203	Excavation	LS	1.00
SPEC	Cement Stabilization	SY	1,417.00
SPEC	7" Roller Compacted Concrete Base	SY	1,417.00
407	Tack Coat (Trackless)	GAL	142.00
410	Traffic Compacted Surface	CY	50.00
418	Sawing & Sealing Asphalt Concrete Pavement Joint	LS	1.00
448	1-1/2" Asphalt Concrete, Intermediate Course	СҮ	59,00
448	1-1/2" Asphalt Concrete, Surface Course	CY	59.00
608	4" Concrete Walk	SF	250.00
608	Curb Ramp, Type C (ADA Compliant Reconfiguration)	EA	4.00
609	Combination Curb & Gutter Inc. 4" Underdrain	LF	1,095.00
614	Maintenance of Traffic	LS	1.00
623	Construction Layout Stakes	LS	1.00
644	Crosswalk	LF	200.00
644	Stop Line	LF	16.00
653 & 659	Topsoil, Seeding & Mulching	LS	1.00
SPEC	Reclamite Asphalt Rejuvenating Agent	SY	1,417.00
SPEC	Asphalt Expansion Joints	EA	1.00
SPEC	Remove/Replace Base of Concrete Drives	SY	16.00

STATEMENT OF QUALIFICATIONS

PRICE RD PHASE II SANITARY SEWER EXTENSION SA-1032

MORRISON RD SANITARY SEWER REPLACEMENT SA-1049 & OBERLIN CT NORTH REBUILD

The bidder is required to state in full detail below, what work of a character similar to that - included in the proposed Contract he has done, to give reference and such other detailed information as will enable the Council of the City of Gahanna, and the Director of Public Service to judge his responsibility, experience, skill, and financial standing. Among other things, this statement shall include the following:

Evidence to the effect that the bidder maintains a permanent place of business; list of plant equipment available for work under the proposed contract, together with statements as to when purchased of otherwise obtained, and statements as to its present physical condition; evidence to the effect that the bidder has a suitable financial status to meet obligations incident to the work; and evidence to the effect that the bidder has appropriate technical experience.

	Affached		
	Marco	 	
502		 	
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	 	



Project Reference List

Project Name and Location: Mount Carmel - Grove City

Project Total:

\$ 11,418,456.00

Owner: Mount Carmel

Construction Manager: Quandel/Hunt - Joint Venture

Contact Info:

Scott Elling

8181 Worthington Road Worthington, OH 43082

Phone:

614-865-9000

Fax:

614-865-9001

Project Description: Erosion Control - Basement Excavation/ Wall Backfill - Install Underdrains - Earthwork - Storm - Water - Sanitary

Project Name and Location: Dollar General – Putnam Ave Project

Project Total:

\$ 204,277.31

Owner:

Dollar General Corporation

Construction Manager: Bradford Building Company

Contact Info:

Mike Cahoon

2151 Old Rocky Ridge Rd.

Birmingham, AL 35216

Phone:

205-313-9291

Fax:

205-970-4904

Project Description: Erosion Control - Earthwork - Storm - Water - Sanitary

Project Name and Location: County Road 6 - Lift Station

Project Total:

\$472,053.35

Owner: Muskingum County Commissioners

Construction Manager: Vaughn, Coast and Vaughn, Inc.

Contact Info:

Morgan Coast

154 S Marietta Street St Clairsville, OH 43950

Phone:

740-695-7256

Fax:

#740-695-2203

Project Description: Install New Lift Station - Remove Old Lift Station

Project Name and Location: Trilogy Health Campus I & 2

Project Total:

\$ 1,339, 205.92

Owner: Trilogy FSC Investors, LLC

303 N Hurstborne Parkway, Suite 200

Louisville, KY 40222

Construction Manager:

Contact Info:

DMK Development Group, LLC

Benji Curtis

9400 Williamsburg Plaza, Suite 300

Louisville, KY 40222

Phone:

502-423-0662

Fax:

502-423-0664

Project Description: Erosion Control - Earthworks - Storm - Water - Sanitary

Project Name and Location: West Muskingum – Pre K – 4 Elementary School

Project Total: \$ 1,573,564.35

Owner: West Muskingum Local School District

Construction Manager: Quandel/Paul

Contact Info:

Andy Bensman

8181 Worthington Road

Worthington, OH 43082

Phone:

614-865-9000

Fax:

#614-865-9001

Project Description: Demo - Erosion Control - Earthwork - Storm - Water - Sanitary -

Retaining Wall

Project Name and Location: Linden Avenue

Project Total:

\$738,698.92

Owner:

City of Zanesville

Construction Manager: City of Zanesville

Contact Info:

Chip Saunders

401 Market St.

Zanesville, OH 43701

Phone:

740-455-0601

Project Description: Install Storm Pipe and Structures

Project Name and Location: Lucks Rd.

Project Total:

\$436,058.12

Owner:

City of Reynoldsburg

Construction Manager: EMH &T

Contact Info:

Michael Doctor 5500 New Albany Rd.

Columbus, OH 43054

Phone:

(614)775-4500

Project Description: Install Waterline Main and Services



Equipment List

EQUIPT #	TRUCKING
	Lowboy w/ Driver
	Dump Truck - Single Axle
	Dump Truck - Tandem
	Permits - 1 Way / EA
EQUIPT #	SKIDSTEERS
101	Cat 236 Skidsteer
102	Cat 236 Skidsteer
305	JD 328 Skidsteer
339	John Deer 328E
EQUIPT#	DOZERS
300	Cat D4K Dozer
301 333	Cat D5GLGP Dozer D5K2 LGP Dozer
333	D6 Dozer
EQUIPT #	TRACK HOES
307	Kobelco 80CS Track Hoe
308	Kobelco 150 Track Hoe
309	Kobelco 170 Track Hoe
	Kobelco 215 Track Hoe
324	Kobelco 35 Track Hoe
334	Cat 320 EL Track Hoe
341 340	Cat 336 Track Hoe Kobelco SK55SRX-6E
EQUIPT#	COMPACTORS
306 320	Ingersol 48F Smooth Roller Compactor Inger-soll
320	CAT 815
EQUIPT#	LOADERS
323	963 Cat Loader
337	Case 621F
EQUIPT #	SCRAPPERS
303	JD 862 Scrapper
EQUIPT#	RUBBER TIRE HOE
327	Cat 416C Rubber Tired Hoe
EQUIPT#	OFF ROAD TRUCK
343	Cat 740 Off Road Truck
	Cat 725 Off Road Truck
FOURT #	Volvo Off Road Truck
EQUIPT #	TRENCHERS
335 336	Ditch Witch 410CX - Trencher Ditch Witch 6510 - Trencher
EQUIPT #	TRACTORS / ACCESSORIES
316	JD 5425 Tractor
900	John Deere - Tractor
EQUIPT #	MISCELLANEOUS
100	4" Trash Pump - Multiquest
304	2013 Polaris Ranger
310	Straw Blower
313	Polaris Ranger
328 535	Light Plant Tool Truck
901	John Deere - Mower
, ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	1

SUBCONTRACTORS LIST

PRICE RD PHASE II SANITARY SEWER EXTENSION SA-1032

MORRISON RD SANITARY SEWER REPLACEMENT SA-1049 & OBERLIN CT NORTH REBUILD ST-1056

The attention of bidders is directed, particularly to Section 0.42 of the General Provisions relative, respectively, to the requirements to sub-letting of assigning all or any portion of the work under this Contract.

The bidder is required to state, in detail, in the space provided below, the name, address, experience and the work to be performed by sub-contractors in this contract.

If no sub-contractors are to be used, so state. * To Bo Dotonminer Upon
TREE CLONRING SUB ANALD OF PROJECT
ASPHALT SUB
SANCUTTION SUB
CONCROTE SUB
TRAFFIC CONTROL SIB
Survey Suc
STRIPING SUO
Soes / Mulcu Sig
Comowe STABILIZATEN SUB
PCL SUB
Pump STATION CONVORSION SUO
Swammal Sig

AFFIDAVIT

To be filed in and executed if the contractor is a corporation
STATE OF
COUNTY OF Muskingum; ss:
Adam J. Kundrick being duly sworn, deposes and says that he/she is Secretary of
a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the state of Ohio and having its principal office at:
5797 Raiders Rd. Frazeyslava, DH 43822 Address/City/State/Zip
AFFIANT further says he/she is familiar with records, minutes, books, and by-laws of the said corporation and is duly authorized to sign the Contract for the construction of:
PRICE RD PHASE II SANITARY SEWER EXTENSION SA-1032 MORRISON RD SANITARY SEWER REPLACEMENT SA-1049 & OBERLIN CT NORTH REBUILD ST-1056
for said corporation by virtue of: (state whether a provision of by-laws or resolution by board. If resolution give date of adoption).
Signature
Sworn to before me and subscribed in my presence this 28 th day of teloway, 2018.
Notary Public Notary Public
NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF OHIO My Commission Expires: 11 14 21
Recorded in Muskingum County Seal: My Comm. Fro. 11/14/2021

AFFIDAVIT ORC 5719.042

STATE OF
COUNTY OF Muskingum; ss:
The affiant being first duly sworn states that he or she is the
President KES: te Company also Kendrick Title and Name of Company and that he/she or KE Site Company also Kendrick was
and that he/she or KE Site Company also Kerdrick was Name of Company
Not charged at the time the bid for:
PRICE RD PHASE II SANITARY SEWER EXTENSION SA-1032 MORRISON RD SANITARY SEWER REPLACEMENT SA-1049 OBERLIN CT NORTH REBUILD ST-1056
was submitted, with any delinquent personal property taxes on the general tax list of personal property of Franklin County, Ohio; or
() Charged at the time the bid for:
PRICE RD PHASE II SANITARY SEWER EXTENSION SA-1032 MORRISON RD SANITARY SEWER REPLACEMENT SA-1049 OBERLIN CT NORTH REBUILD ST-1056
was submitted, with delinquent property taxes on the general tax list of personal property of Franklin County, Ohio, and attached hereto is a statement setting forth the amount of such due and unpaid delinquent taxes and any due and unpaid penalties and interest thereon.
FURTHER AFFIANT sayeth naught:
COMPANY AFFIANT AND TITLE
KESite Co. dba Kendrick President
Sworn to before me and subscribed in my presence this $\frac{28^{th}}{day}$ day of February, 2018.
MICHELLE BRYAN NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF OHIO Recorded in
Muskingum County Seal:

NONCOLLUSION AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF
COUNTY OF Muskingum; ss:
Bid Identification:
Price Rd Phase II Sanitary Sewer Extension SA-1032 Morrison Rd Sanitary Sewer Replacement SA-1049 & Oberlin Ct North Rebuild ST-1056
CONTRACTOR Adam J. Krick , being first duly sworn, deposes and says that he is President sole owner, a partner, president, secretary, etc.) of KE Site Company and Kartick the party making the foregoing BID; that such bid is not made in the interest of or on behalf of any undisclosed person, partnership, company, association, organization, or corporation; that such BID is genuine and not collusive or sham; that said BIDDER has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other BIDDER to put in a false or sham BID, and has not directly or indirectly colluded conspired, connived, or agreed with any BIDDER or anyone else to put in a sham BID, or that anyone shall refrain from bidding; that said BIDDER has not in any manner, directly or indirectly, sought by agreement, communication or conference with anyone to fix any overhead, profit, or cost element of such BID price, or of that of any other BIDDER, or to secure any advantage against the OWNER awarding the contract or anyone interested in the proposed contract; that all statements contained in such BID are true; and further, that said BIDDER has not, directly or indirectly, submitted his BID price or any breakdown thereof, or the contents thereof, or divulged information or data relative thereto, or paid and will not pay any fee in connection therewith, to any corporation, partnership, company, association, organization, BID depository, or to any member or agent thereof, of to any other individual except to such person or persons as have a partnership or other financial interest with said BIDDER in his general business.
Signed:
Signature
Sworn to before me and subscribed in my presence this day of February, 2018.
MICHELLE BRYAN Notaly Public
NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF OHIO Recorded in Muskingum County My Comm. Exp. 11/14/2021 Notation Tuble My Commission Expires: \\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\

ESCROW WAIVER

PRICE RD PHASE II SANITARY SEWER EXTENSION SA-1032

MORRISON RD SANITARY SEWER REPLACEMENT SA-1049 & OBERLIN CT NORTH REBUILD ST-1056

In accordance with a certain Contract between the City of Gahanna Ohio, and contractor KES. Le Company Loo Kendrick, it is mutually agreed by and between the parties hereto that because of the short term duration of the within contract, no escrow account will be established as is required pursuant to Sections 153.13, 153.14 and 153.63 of the Ohio Revised Code nor shall any interest be paid on retainage.

Signed:

Signatu

Sworn to before me and subscribed in my presence this 28^{+4} day of February, 20/8

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: 11/14/21

Seal:

MICHELLE BRYAN

NOTARY PUBLIC

STATE OF OHIO

Recorded in

Muskingum County

My Comm. Exp. 11/14/2021

PRICE RD PHASE II SANITARY SEWER EXTENSION SA-1032

MORRISON RD SANITARY SEWER REPLACEMENT SA-1049 & OBERLIN CT NORTH REBUILD ST-1056

PLEASE ATTACH THE FOLLOWING TO THIS SHEET:

- 1. Power of Attorney
- 2. Surety Financial Statement
- 3. Certificate of Compliance for Ohio



DATE 10/30/2017 DOCUMENT ID 201730003094

DESCRIPTION FICTITIOUS NAME RENEWAL (NFR) **FILING** 25.00

COPY 0.00

Receipt

This is not a bill. Please do not remit payment.

KE SITE COMPANY ATTN: ADAM J. KENDRICK **5797 RAIDERS ROAD** FRAZEYSBURG, OH 43822

STATE OF OHIO CERTIFICATE

Ohio Secretary of State, Jon Husted 2173685

It is hereby certified that the Secretary of State of Ohio has custody of the business records for

KENDRICK

and, that said business records show the filing and recording of:

Document(s)

FICTITIOUS NAME RENEWAL

Document No(s):

201730003094

Effective Date: 10/26/2017



United States of America State of Ohio Office of the Secretary of State Witness my hand and the seal of the Secretary of State at Columbus, Ohio this 30th day of October, A.D. 2017.

Ohio Secretary of State